## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH

## BY-LAW 92-18

A By-Law to sell to abutting landowners the stopped up part of the road allowance between Concessions VI and VII, East of Muskrat Lake.

WHEREAS:

- Parts 1, 2, and 3 on Reference Plan 49R 10709 are part of a road allowance between Concessions VI and VII, East of Muskrat Lake in the Township of Westmeath.
- 2.\* The Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath has authority under Section 315(2)(a) of the Municipal Act R.S.O. 1990 to sell to abutting landowners the portion of the road allowance that is legally closed.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath ENACTS as follows:

- 1 That Part of the north half of Lot 21, Concession 7 Township of Westmeath designated as Parts 2 and 3 on Reference Plan 49R-10709 be sold to Valere and Grace Lessard for the sum of \$296.25.
- 2 That Part of the north half of Lot 21, Concession 7 Township of Westmeath designated as Part 1 on Reference Plan 49R-10709 be sold to Elizabeth Cartwright for the Sum of \$296.25.

This By-Law shall come into effect on the day of passing. PASSED and ENACTED this 8th day of July, 1992.

REEVE

Jandi

CLERK